

No. 17-130

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND J. LUCIA AND
RAYMOND J. LUCIA COMPANIES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
J.S. OLIVER CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.
AND IAN O. MAUSNER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Kevin Arlyck
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Andrew J. Morris
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
amorris@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The ALJs’ Significant Discretion Makes Constitutional Appointment Essential.....	4
A. The ALJs’ discretionary authority renders them “officers” under the Appointments Clause.....	5
B. The Commission’s increasing use of administrative proceedings makes ALJ accountability all the more important.	14
II. The Proper Remedy For An Appointments Clause Violation Is A New Proceeding Or Dismissal Outright.....	20
A. Persons subjected to a proceeding that violated the Appointments Clause are entitled to an entirely new proceeding.....	20
B. The statute of limitations prohibits the Commission from subjecting amici to a new proceeding.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. 336 (1805).....	29
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 454 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>In re Anthony Fields</i> , Release No. 4028, 2015 WL 728005 (Feb. 20, 2015).....	11
<i>In re the Application of Nasdaq Stock Mkt.</i> , Release No. 57741, 2008 WL 1902073 (Apr. 30, 2008).....	13
<i>Bandimere v. S.E.C.</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016).....	6, 13
<i>Bartko v. S.E.C.</i> , 845 F.3d 1217 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 5, 15
<i>Butz v. Glover Livestock Comm'n Co.</i> , 411 U.S. 182 (1973).....	14
<i>Cook v. Tullis</i> , 85 U.S. 332 (1873).....	28
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	2, 15, 16, 20, 24

<i>F.E.C. v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	21, 28, 29
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	16
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	1, 5, 6, 14, 15, 16, 21, 24, 25, 27
<i>Gabelli v. S.E.C.</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	4, 25, 29, 30
<i>Hill v. S.E.C.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2015)	29
<i>In re J.S. Oliver Capital Mgmt.</i> , Release No. 649, 2014 WL 3834038 (Aug. 5, 2014)	2, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12
<i>In re J.S. Oliver Capital Mgmt.</i> , Release No. 4431, 2016 WL 3361166 (Jun. 17, 2016)	2, 8, 11, 12, 14, 26
<i>J.S. Oliver Capital Mgmt. v. S.E.C.</i> , No. 16-72703 (9th Cir. filed Aug. 15, 2016).....	2
<i>Kokesh v. S.E.C.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	4, 7, 9, 10, 25
<i>Landry v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016).....	29

<i>Montford & Co. v. S.E.C.</i> , 793 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	21
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	27
<i>PAZ Sec., Inc. v. S.E.C.</i> , 494 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Rapoport v. S.E.C.</i> , 682 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12, 14
<i>In re Robert Thomas Clawson</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 48,143, 2003 WL 21539920 (July 9, 2003).....	13
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	4, 21, 22, 23
<i>S.E.C. v. Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc.</i> , 752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>S.E.C. v. DiBella</i> , 587 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>S.E.C. v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>S.E.C. v. Kern</i> , 425 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>S.E.C. v. Patel</i> , 61 F.3d 137 (2nd Cir. 1995).....	7

<i>S.E.C. v. Teo</i> , 746 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Steadman v. S.E.C.</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979).....	7
<i>In re Steven R. Markusen</i> , Release No. 1079, 2016 WL 6647632 (Nov. 9, 2016)	8
<i>In re Theodore W. Urban</i> , Release No. 63456, 2010 WL 5092728 (Dec. 7, 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 60 F. App'x 520 (6th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>United States v. Crysopt Corp.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 375 (D. Md. 1991).....	27
<i>United States v. Gillespie</i> , 666 F. Supp. 1137 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	27
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	21, 27
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	30
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879).....	29
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 216

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 557(b).....24
15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(e)9
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(a)17
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3(f)7
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(f)7
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(i)(1).....10
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(i)(2).....11
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(i)(3).....10
28 U.S.C. § 246225, 26, 28, 29

Rules and Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 201.11028
17 C.F.R. § 201.111(d).....6
17 C.F.R. § 201.24019
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(d)(2)12
17 C.F.R. § 201.411(a).....12, 23, 24
17 C.F.R. § 201.411(b).....12, 22

17 C.F.R. § 201.1004, Subpt. E, Table IV.....	10
42 C.F.R. § 93.519(b).....	6
Other Authorities	
Kent Barnett, <i>Resolving the ALJ Quandary</i> , 66 Vand. L. Rev. 797 (2013)	30
Stephen J. Choi and Adam C. Pritchard, <i>The SEC’s Shift to Administrative Pro- ceedings: An Empirical Assessment</i> , N.Y.U. Law & Economics Research Pa- per Series, Working Paper No. 16-10 (Feb. 2016), http://tinyurl.com/yazvkvnz	19
The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	16
<i>In re J. S. Oliver Capital Mgmt.</i> , Release No. 3658, 2013 WL 4647195, (Aug. 30, 2013)	26
Gretchen Morgenson, <i>At the SEC, a Question of Home-Court Edge</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 5, 2013), http://tinyurl.com/ycpydmgu	18
<i>In re Pending Administrative Proceedings</i> , Securities Act Release No. 10,440, 2017 WL 5969234 (Nov. 30, 2017)	21, 28
Relief–Disgorgement, 7 Bus. & Com. Litig. Fed. Cts. § 79:42 (4th ed.).....	9

Rules of Practice, Release No. 35833, 1995 WL 368865 (June 9, 1995).....	26
S.E.C., <i>ALJ Initial Decisions</i> , https://www.sec.gov/alj/aljdec.shtml	13
S.E.C., <i>FY 2015 Annual Performance Report</i> (2016).....	18
Urska Velikonja, <i>Reporting Agency Performance: Behind the SEC's Enforcement Statistics</i> , 101 Cornell L. Rev. 901 (2016)	17, 18
Urska Velikonja, <i>Securities Settlements in the Shadows</i> , 126 Yale L.J. Forum 124 (2016).....	16, 18, 19
David Zaring, <i>Enforcement Discretion at the SEC</i> , 94 Tex. L. Rev. 1155 (2016).....	17
